
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel: 01270 686643 
E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th June, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - CUBAR, High Street, 

Sandbach, CW11 1AL (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors A Heler, R Moreton and J Smith 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee. 

Officers at Hearings 

 The Committee Officer int
[...]
any person behaving in a disruptive manner to 

leave the hearing and may (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or (b) 
permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but any such person may submit in writing any information which they would 
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave. 

 
3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement 
of all parties. 

 
4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or 

not that person is legally qualified. 
 

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 
appropriate weight. 

 
6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005. 

 
7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, 

vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties 
and the rules of natural justice are observed. 

 
 

Page 5



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Summary of Procedure 
 
 

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).  
 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves. 

 
3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing 

 
4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application 

 
5. Applicant to present his/her case. 

 
6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 

which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented.  

 
7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee. 

 
8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 

can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 

 
10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Licensing Sub-Committee 

 26th June 2024 

Application for the Variation of a 

Premises Licence – CUBAR, High 

Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director – Place  

Ward(s) Affected: Sandbach Town 

Purpose of Report 

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested 
application to a variation of a premises licence application made under 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the following premises: 

CUBAR, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides details of a variation application for a Premises 
Licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant 
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the 
parties in relation to the application. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any 
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

Background 

3 On 14th May 2024 an application was received by the Licensing 
Department to vary a premises licence in respect of a premises known 
as CUBAR, High Street, Sandbach, Cheshire CW1 1AL. The application 
was sent for consultation on the same day (14th May 2024). The last date 
for representations to be made was 11th June 2024. A copy of the 
application form and plan is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

OPEN 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



  
  

 

 

4 Licensing records show that a Premises Licence currently exists in 
relation to CUBAR, 45 High Street, Sandbach.  A copy of Premises 
Licence Number 1541 is attached to this report at Appendix 2 

5  The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
that will be subject to change if this application is successful are the 
provision of live and recorded music.  

The amended hours applied for are as follows: 

Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and out) 

Monday to Sunday   12.00 – 01.00  

Christmas Eve and New Years Eve 12.00 – 02.00 hours 

The applicant has stated the music will be played as background music 
via a Sonos 1 mini currently located on the rear of the building – 
ambience only. 

6 A premises licence was originally granted for the premises on 18th July 
2014 under the name The Folks Bar. The licence was transferred to 
Cubar Sandbach Limited on 6th September 2019. Cubar Sandbach 
Limited went into liquidation on 12th October 2023 and due to 
administration error, the premises licence was not transferred to the new 
company name of Cubar Cheshire. Consequently, the premises licence 
lapsed, a new licence was applied for and was granted on 26th December 
2023. 

7 A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this 
report at Appendix 3. 

Consultation and Engagement 

8 Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be 
displayed at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005. The notice was inspected by a Licensing Officer on 
21st May 2024 and confirmed to be present and met the requirements 
under the regulations.  The Public Notice has also been duly advertised 
in the Sandbach Chronicle on 16th May 2024. 

9 Responsible Authorities: 

Environmental Health have agreed conditions with the applicant. A copy 
of the agreed conditions are attached to this report Appendix 4.  

 

Page 8



  
  

 

 

Other Persons: 

10 The Licensing Authority has received three representations from 
members of the public. A copy of the representations are attached to this 
report at Appendix 5. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

11 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Council’s Constitution.  

12 Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

Other Options Considered 

13 No other options have been considered because the process for 
determining contested applications is set by legislation.  

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

14 The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with 
section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render 
its determination unlawful and invalid. 

15 In accordance with the provisions of section 35 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the 
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

16 Section 35 (4) provides that the authority may:  

 Modify the conditions of the licence 

 Reject the whole or part of the application 

Page 9



  
  

 

 

17 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, 
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

18 Members may not extend the period for which the licence has effect. 

19 Members may not vary substantially the premises to which the licence 
relates. 

20 Members are reminded that they are to determine the variation 
application before them and cannot change parts of the licence that are 
not part of the application.  

21 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions 
to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, 
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.  

22 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may 
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. Careful consideration should be given to the 
application and the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the 
application.  

23 Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must 
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart 
from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.  

24 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to: 

 The rules of natural justice 

 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

25 There are no financial implications. 

Policy 

26 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

27 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 10



  
  

 

 

28 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set 
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

29 There are no equality implications. 

Human Resources 

30 There are no human resources implications. 

Risk Management 

31 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf 
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their 
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 

Rural Communities 

32 There are no implications for rural communities.  

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

33 There are no implications for children and young people. 

Public Health 

34 There are no direct implications for public health.  

Climate Change 

35 There are no implications for climate change. 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Tracey Billington – Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk 

0300 123 5015 

Appendices: Appendix 1a, 1b, 1c – Application & Plan 

Appendix 2 – Copy of the Current Premises Licence 

Appendix 3 – Map of the area 

Page 11



  
  

 

 

Appendix 4 – Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Appendix 5 – Representations from Members of the Public 

 

Background 
Papers: 

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published 
under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003  

Licensing Act 2003 

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 

Page 12

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18
[...]
 the control of-  

(b) a person who works at the premises and whom the holder of the licence has nominated in 
writing for the purposes of this subsection  

(3) The holder of the premises licence must secure that-  
(b) a notice specifying the position held at the premises by any person nominated for the 
purposes of subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises.  

(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply 
with subsection (2) or (3) 

Page 40



30m20100

1:1235

CUBAR, High Street, Sandbach

Appendix 3

@ Crown copyright and database rights 2024. Ordnance Survey AC0000807675 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

12/6/2024

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 
Environmental Health Consultation 

Response 
 

 
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 

EP Ref: ELL/077327 

Date Received:    14th May 2024 
 
Name of Applicant:    Cubar Cheshire Ltd 
 
Address to which application relates:  45 High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL 

 

Conversion:  Variation: X New:  

 

 Approve 

x Approve with Conditions 

 Object to Section(s)   

 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE:  PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public 
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the 
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest 
residential premises, therefore: 
 
 
 

1. Any live or recorded music emanating from the premises shall not be clearly audible at the 
boundary of the nearest residential property. 

2. Recorded music after 2300hrs shall be background music only. 
 

 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
PLANNING PER
[...]

to Sunday from 23-00 to 01-00 hours 
each day. 
i believe it should remain as unchanged. 
The existing licence with conditions was not to have people drinking and loud music 
after 23-00 all doors and windows must be closed after 23-00 Monday to Sunday 
To prevent excessive noise disturbance to local residents,these conditions were 
attached in order to promote the licening objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing own words in a letter to me. 
Since taking over the licence premises  the Cubar have not complied with the 
conditions which is in breach of the licence already in place, 
Numerous times people have been outside after 23-00 doors and windows have 
been open allowing excessive noise to emanate from the premises. 
Also disposing of bottles in bins after 20-00 hours which is also in breach of the 
licence 

Page 46



Appendix 5 

 

I believe that they have shown very little or no respect or consideration to local 
residents and neighbours,they just do as want to its all about making money.no 
matter what  
 
On numerous occasions have broken the conditions of licence from 15/8/20 up to 
1/6/24 
I have lots of dates and times including video evidence on my phone but files to big 
to attach to email I could supply  a memory stick with the evidence on   
On many occasions i have had to keep all my doors and windows closed summer or 
winter, i have had to turn up the volume on the tv to try and drown out the booming 
music ,I have slept downstairs hoping it is a bit quieter upstairs i have even tried 
sleeping with ear plugs this can not be right it is very stress full its like a nightmare i 
feel like a prisoner in my home ,i sometimes even blocking up landing window and at 
times sleeping away from home. 
Living about 20 mt from the property with a clear line of sight many times i have had 
to clear up broken glasses and bottles from my driveway behind my gate one time 
empty cooking oil 
tubs which had fat residue my dog could have eaten. 

[...]
 hear the noise  
 
21/8/21 
all doors open people out at rear loud noise approx 11-55 
 
24/8/21 
all doors open at rear shouting and screaming, went to bed,all my windows shut 
could still hear music 
and shouting at 00-15 bottles tipped out 00-10  
 
29/9/21 
 
doors open at rear lots of noise,from  loud music and people 00-05  
tipping out bottles 00-15 
 
18/5/24 
 
doors open at rear people out lot of noise approx 11-45 bottles tipped out 11-30 
 
1/6/24 
doors windows open at rear people outside shouting loud music went on untill 
approx 00-15 
had to shut all my windows and keep my bedroom doors shut    
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - CUBAR, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL
	Appendix 1a - Application & Plan
	Appendix 1b – Application & Plan
	Appendix 1c – Application & Plan
	Appendix 2 – Copy of the Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 – Map of the area
	Appendix 4 – Representations from Responsible Authorities
	Appendix 5 – Representations from Members of the Public




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Tracey Billington, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Mark Vyse, Environmental Health 
Gary Coghlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor R Moreton be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor A Heler declared that she had 
been in to the venue twice. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
CUBAR, HIGH STREET, SANDBACH, CW11 1AL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a variation 
of a premises licence - CUBAR, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 Phillip Bebbington (applicant) 

 Corry Jones and Graham Newall (objectors) 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance 



 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022) 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a variation of a premises licence - CUBAR, High 
Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL, be GRANTED as set out in the Operating 
Schedule accompanying the application, any mandatory conditions that 
must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
and the additional conditions set out in below: 
 
For the avoidance of doubt the committee took no account of personal 
statements made by the Applicant concerning 1 of the objectors to the 
grant of the licence which the objector stated were defamatory as those 
statements were of no relevance to the licensing objectives. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 

1. Any live or recorded music emanating from the premises shall not 
be clearly audible at the boundary of the nearest residential 
property. 
 

2. Recorded music after 2300hrs shall be background music only. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.04 pm and concluded at 3.13 pm 
 

Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
 

 


